

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.14035 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10552 OF 2024
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO.31 OF 2024**

Yashwant Giri

... Applicant

V/s.

Deepika Yashwant Giri

... Respondent

Mr. Annuj N. Narula i/b Jhangiani Narula and Associates for the Applicant.

Ms. Gauri S. Rao, A.P.P. for the State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 28th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

- 1) Heard learned Counsel for the Applicant.

- 2) Issue notice to the sole Respondent-Deepika Yashwant Giri, returnable on **9th December 2025**.

- 3) Spare copy to be supplied forthwith in the Registry, if not supplied, to enable the Registry to issue notice to the sole Respondent.
- 4) Humdast permitted. Humdast to be lodged with Versova Police Station, Andheri (West), to enable the said Police Station to serve a copy of the notice upon Deepika Yashwant Giri. Report of service to be submitted to this Court on the next date, through, learned A.P.P.
- 5) In addition to Court notice, learned Counsel for the Applicant to serve the sole Respondent by private notice and file an affidavit of service before the next date.
- 6) We make it clear that if none appears for the sole Respondent, we will be constrained to issue bailable warrant against the Respondent.
- 7) Notice be served along with today's Order, to enable the Respondent to take note of the same.

8) Learned A.P.P. for the State to also communicate the said Order to the Investigating Office of the Versova Police Station, Andheri (West), to enable them to comply the same.

9) Stand over to **9th December 2025**. To be placed on the Supplementary Board.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)